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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: [ Office of Planning and Research
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121
Sacramento, CA 95814

X County Clerk, County of Fresno
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Fresno, CA 93721 For County Clerk’s Stamp

FROM: Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning
Development Services and Capital Projects Division
2220 Tulare Street (corner of Tulare and “M"} Suite “A”, Fresno, CA 93721

PROJECT TITLE: Environmental Review Application No. 7797
PROJECT APPLICANT/SPONSOR: Christian Montoya, Design Division

PROJECT LOCATION — COUNTY: The project site is public right-of-way on Colonial Avenue, north of
West San Ramon Avenue.

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Vacate approximately 8,802 square feet of public road right-of-way in the
cul-de-sac of North Colonial Avenue, north of San Ramon Avenue at the entrance to a private road.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: Fresno County Board of Supervisors
NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: County of Fresno
EXEMPT STATUS: Categorical exemption: Section 15061(b)(3)

REASONS WHY THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT: The subject application proposes to vacate right-of-way
(ROW) along Colonial Avenue where it ends in a cul-de-sac provides access to a private road that
services a residential development. The project proposes to removed the ROW from the County’s
mileage system. No construction or ground-disturbance is involved with this project, therefore no impacts
are seen on cultural or historical resources. The project will change the legal status of the subject land
from ROW to private land. Therefore, the project will not have an impact on the environment.

LEAD AGENCY
CONTACT PERSON: Thomas Kobayashi AREA CODE/TELEPHONE:  (559) 600-4224

If filed by the applicant:
1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project?

[JYes [JNo
Signature: MMO'U./EJ NG Date: _ Z-H-20

Marianne Moliring, Senior Planner

X] Signed by Lead Agency  Date received for filing at OPR:
[] signed by Applicant
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Inter Office Memo

DATE: February 5, 2020
TO: Christian Montoya, Design Division
W
FROM: Thomas Kobayashi, Development Services and Capital Projects Division
Subject: ER No. 7797 — Colonial Avenue Road Vacation

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The project proposes to vacate approximately 8,802 square feet of public road right-of-way in the cul-
de-sac of North Colonial Avenue, north of West San Ramon Avenue at the entrance to a private road.

Determination:

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of California Environmental Quality
(CEQA) under Section 15061(b){(3) Common Sense Exemption.

The following support this determination:

Section 15061(b)(3) indicates that a project is exempt from CEQA when the activity is covered by the
common sense exemption that CEQA only applies to projects which have the potential to cause a
significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility
that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject
to CEQA.

The project proposes to vacate right-of-way along Colonial Avenue north of West San Ramon Avenue
in a cul-de-sac at the entrance to a private road. At this location, Colonial Avenue is paved and ends
into a cul-de-sac that provides access to a private road. The subject right-of-way in included in the
County’s maintained mileage system, however public use is limited to the residents of the private
road, which is not included in the County’s maintained mileage system. The private road services
residents of the Village Gardens Condominium complex. The proposed right-of-way vacation will be
connected to the private road. The proposed vacation will not cause adverse impacts to the existing
circulation system as the right-of-way is utilized mostly by the residents of the private road.

The approval of this project will result in a change of the legal status of land upon which the area
dedicated for road purposes will become privately owned.

According to FEMA FIRM Panel C1560H, the project site is located in Zone X, Area of Minimal Flood
Hazard. The project will not have an effect on flood zones as there is no development of the site
proposed with the road vacation.

According to the National Wetlands Inventory, the project site is not located on any identified
wetlands. There is no construction proposed with the project that could affect an off-site wetland.

A NEPAssist report generated for the project site shows that there are no hazardous waste facilities
within the vicinity of the project site. The project will not be affected nor will it affect identified
hazardous waste facilities as there is no construction involved and no hazardous waste facility being
directly affected by the proposal.
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No ground-disturbance is being proposed with this application. The intent of the project is to vacate a
portion of right-of-way that directly services a private road for a residential development and remove
the right-of-way from the County circulation system. The project site is already improved with paved
right-of-way, therefore ground-disturbance has already occurred without evidence of cultural or
historical resources being onsite. Therefore, based on the scope of the project, no ground-disturbing
activities being proposed, and with no evidence of cultural or historical resources being present onsite
from past ground-disturbing activities, no impact to cultural or historical resources is seen.

Therefore, it can be determined that ER 7797 — Colonial Avenue Road Vacation is not expected to
have a significant impact on the environment and is exempt from the provisions of CEQA. If you have
any questions, please call me at 600-4224.
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ER 7797 NWI Map
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NEPASssist Report
ER 7797

Project Location 36.81397,-
119.803996
Within 0.5 miles of an Ozone 8-hr (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? yes
Within 0.5 miles of an Ozone 8-hr (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? yes
Within 0.5 miles of a Lead (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of a SO2 1-hr (2010 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of a PM2.5 24hr (2006 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? yes
Within 0.5 miles of a PM2.5 Annual (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? yes
Within 0.5 miles of a PM2.5 Annual (2012 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? yes
Within 0.5 miles of a PM10 (1987 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? yes
Within 0.5 miles of a Federal Land? no
Within 0.5 miles of an impaired stream? no
Within 0.5 miles of an impaired waterbody? no
Within 0.5 miles of a waterbody? no
Within 0.5 miles of a stream? yes
Within 0.5 miles of an NWI wetland? Available Online
Within 0.5 miles of a Brownfields site? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Superfund site? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) site? no
Within 0.5 miles of a water discharger (NPDES)? yes
Within 0.5 miles of a hazardous waste (RCRA) facility? yes
Within 0.5 miles of an air emission facility? no




Within 0.5 miles of a school? yes
Within 0.5 miles of an airport? no
Within 0.5 miles of a hospital? no
Within 0.5 miles of a designated sole source aquifer? yes
Within 0.5 miles of a historic property on the National Register of Historic Places? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) site? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Land Cession Boundary? yes
Within 0.5 miles of a tribal area (lower 48 states)? no

Created on: 2/4/2020 3:19:08 PM







PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Vacation of a Portion of N Colonial Ave. Public Right-of-Way
(Vacation Application No. V19-08)

The Department of Public Works and Planning has initiated the process to vacate the public
road right-of-way in the cul-de-sac of N Colonial Avenue north of W San Ramon Avenue at the
entrance to the private road.

The subject right-of-way is a paved, cul-de-sac and is included in the County's maintained
mileage system; however, public use is limited to the residents of the private road, which is not
included in the County’s maintained mileage system. The applicant wishes to install two sets of
security gates at the Village Gardens Condominium complex; one at the northern terminus of
north Colonial Avenue and the other at the eastern end of the project accessing west San
Ramon Avenue.

Such limited use suggests it may not be essential for public transportation purposes. The
vacation would not have an adverse impact on neighboring parcels. Approval of the proposed
vacation would remove the excess right-of-way from the County’s road system.

The project does not involve a well or sewage disposal and would not result in a threat of
aquifer contamination or a hazard to public health.

The vacation area is located within FEMA Flood Zone X, an area of minimal flood hazard.
No construction activities are anticipated.

Public controversy is not anticipated.



ATTACHMENT A

EXHIBIT “A”
PORTION OF NORTH COLONIAL AVENUE TO BE ABANDONED

That portion of North Colonial Avenue lying within Tract No. 2245, according to the map
thereof recorded in Volume 26, Pages 23 and 24, Fresno County Records, described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Center quarter corner of Section 9, Township 13 South, Range 20 East,
MDB&M; thence South 89° 15" 20" West, along the North line of the Southwest quarteér of said
Section 9, a distance of 329.18 feet to a point on the northerly prolongation of the east fine of
Lot 54 of California Poultry Farm, recorded in Volume 26 of Plats, Pages 23 & 24, Fresno County
Records; thence South 00° 00" 31" East, along said east line and its northerly prolongation, a
distance of 626.88 feet to the Southeast corner of said Lot 45; thence South 89° 12’ 48" West,
along the south line of Lots 54, 55, 56 and 57 of said California Poultry Farm, a distance of
994.56 feet to a point on the easterly right of way line of North Colonial Avenue, said point
being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence

1} Northeasterly along a non-tangent curve concave to the southeast, having a radius of
20.00 feet, the radius point of which bears South 62° 35’ 27” East, through a central
angle of 40° 47’ 13", an arc distance of 14.24 feet to a point of reverse curvature; thence

2) Northeasterly, northerly, northwesterly, westerly, southwesterly and southerly, along a
curve concave to the southwest, having a radius of 50.00 feet, through a central angle of
261° 30 25, an arc distance of 228.21 feet to a point of reverse curvature; thence

3) Southerly along a curve concave to the northwest, having a radius of 45.00 feet, through
a central angle of 40° 36’ 16”, an arc distance of 31.89 feet; thence

4) South 27° 24’ 33” West, a distance of 15.91 feet to a point on South boundary line of
said Tract No. 2245; thence

5) North 89° 12’ 48” East, along said south line, a distance of 68.08 feet to the True Point
of Beginning.

Contains an area of: 8802 Feet, more or less.
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ATTACHMENT A

PORTION OF NORTH COLONIAL AVENUE
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